
 
 

Edna Bay Incorporation Petition Schedule 
(Subject to change by LBC chair) 

September 5, 2013 
 
Note: You can expect an election to occur (assuming that the LBC approves the petition) 
about 120 days after the written decision is mailed.* 
 
Wednesday, September 11, 2013 
Acceptance of Edna Bay city incorporation petition 
 
Wednesday, September 18, 2013 
Notice published. Petition’s public comment period starts (lasts 63 days - must last at least 49 
days). 
 
Wednesday, September 18, 2013 
Send notice of public information meeting to petitioner, and petitioner’s posting of that 
notice 
 
Wednesday October 2 and October 9, 2013 
Publish notice of public information meeting 
 
Thursday, October 10, 2013 
Public information meeting 
 
Wednesday, November 20, 2013 
Petition public comment period deadline  
 
Thursday, December 5, 2013 
Deadline to receive petitioner’s reply brief (lasts at least 15 days – must last at least 14 days). 
 
Friday, December 6, 2013 
Start writing preliminary report (68 days to write preliminary report) 
 
Wednesday, February 12, 2014  
Finish and mail preliminary report  
 
Thursday, February 13, 2014 
Public comment on preliminary report period starts (lasts 32 days - must last at least 28 
days). 
 
Monday, March 17, 2014 
Preliminary report public comment period deadline  
 
Tuesday, March 18, 2014 
Start writing final report (31 days to write final report)  
   
Wednesday, April 9, 2014 
Public hearing notice published (done 35 days before hearing - must precede the hearing 
by at least 30 days).   



 
Friday, April 18, 2014 
Mail final report (done 26 days before hearing – must precede the hearing by at least 21 
days).   
 
Wednesday, May 14 – Thursday May 15, 2014  
LBC public hearing and decisional meeting in Edna Bay, Alaska (decisional meeting must 
be within 90 days of the hearing, but can immediately follow it. The Edna Bay decisional 
meeting will immediately follow the hearing.). 
 
Friday, May 16, 2014  
Start drafting final decision  
 
Wednesday, May 28, 2014  
Decision drafted and sent to commissioners (13 days from decisional meeting.) 
 
Wednesday, June 4, 2014 
LBC meeting to approve/disapprove written decision (20 days from the decisional 
meeting – decision must be issued within 30 days of decisional meeting). 
 
Thursday, June 5, 2014 
If approved, decision mailed to parties (21 days after decision. That starts the 18 day 
period for public to request reconsideration of decision. LBC has 30 days on its own 
motion to reconsider. If reconsideration is granted, then petitioner or respondent has 10 
days to file a brief). 
 
*(Friday, October 3, 2014 is 120 days after June 5, 2014) 
 
 


